Depending on the specific country, the key actuarial assump-
tions used to calculate the pension obligations at STRATEC
include the parameters presented in the sensitivity analyses
below, namely the discount rate, future income increases, and
the interest rate on retirement assets. The sensitivity analyses
show how the defined benefit obligation would have been in-
fluenced by potential changes in the corresponding assumptions
if all other assumptions had remained unchanged.

In Germany, any variation in the respective parameters by 50
basis points would result in the following sensitivities in the
present value of the defined benefit obligation:

Plan asset endowments by STRATEC of € 1,424k (previous
year : € 1,219k) are expected for the following 2023 financial
year. No outgoing payments from plan assets are expected.

In Austria, any variation in the respective parameters by 50 basis
points would result in the following sensitivities in the present
value of the defined benefit obligation:

In Switzerland, any variation in the respective parameters by 25
basis points would result in the following sensitivities in the
present value of the defined benefit obligation:

Germany 2022
€ 000s

2021
€ 000s

Discount rate +0,50 % -164 -258

Discount rate -0,50 % 184 294

Austria 2022
€ 000s

2021
€ 000s

Discount rate +0,50 % -68 -89

Discount rate -0,50 % 79 97

Future income increases +0,50 % 77 94

Future income increases -0,50 % -68 -88

Switzerland 2022
€ 000s

2021
€ 000s

Discount rate +0,25 % -383 -493

Discount rate -0,25 % 413 536

Future income increases +0,25 % 68 85

Future income increases -0,25 % -67 -85

Interest rate on retirement assets +0,25 % 192 214

Interest rate on retirement assets -0,25 % -187 -208

2022
€ 000s

2021
€ 000s

Current tax expenses 11,298 6,061

Deferred tax income
(previous year: expenses) -1,433 813

Total 9,865 6,874

(11)	 Taxes on income

Taxes on income comprise the income taxes paid or owed and
deferred taxes in the individual countries. Interest on tax-related
back payments and reimbursements are recognized under
other liabilities or receivables and under net financial expenses.

For information about the implications of income tax treatment
uncertainties in the 2022 financial year, please see Section
“B. Accounting policies applied, Forward-looking assumptions,
8. Recognition of deferred taxes for temporary differences and
tax loss carryovers pursuant to IAS 12 (Income Taxes) and un-
certainties in income tax treatment”.

[…]

Risk reporting in respect of use of financial instruments”.

158

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Exchange rate gains and losses resulting from the measurement
of financial assets and financial liabilities as of the balance sheet
date have been presented in Section “G. Financial instruments”.

Were the euro (or the respective functional currency of the
individual group company) to have moved by +10 % / -10 %
compared with the following currencies as of the balance sheet
date, then this would have impacted as follows on consolidated
net income before income taxes in the consolidated statement
of comprehensive income:

In the 2022 financial year, income from currency translation
totaling € 13,413k (previous year : € 12,710k) and expenses for
currency translation totaling € 14,494k (previous year :
€ 12,486k) were recognized through profit or loss in other
operating income and other operating expenses respectively.

Sensitivity to exchange rate movements
(transaction risk)
STRATEC had the following transaction risk exposure as of the
balance sheet date:

Material foreign currency
items translated into € 000s 12.31.2022 12.31.2021

GBP CHF USD HUF RON GBP CHF USD HUF RON

Cash 46 4,381 3,818 781 35 70 4,766 13,164 11,282 678

Trade and other receivables 1 6,226 21,707 6,434 55 1 5,340 15,407 4,074 55

Receivables from associates 0 15,355 5,552 1,160 683 0 7,997 4,517 674 14

Financial assets 0 0 0 448 0 0 0 0 469 0

Forward exchange
transactions 0 0 -21,431 0 0 0 0 -24,316 0 0

Trade payables 111 736 830 3,270 0 7 387 1,200 2,243 0

Liabilities to associates 0 21,388 665 1,673 2,502 0 6,648 229 1,198 2,500

Financial liabilities 0 0 784 7,388 0 0 0 234 3,279 0

Net risk exposure -64 3,838 7,367 -3,508 -1,729 64 11,068 7,109 9,779 -1,753

Material foreign currency
items translated into € 000s 2022 2021

GBP CHF USD HUF RON GBP CHF USD HUF RON

Change in currency
by +10 %
Change in consolidated
net income (€ 000s) 6 -349 -681 319 157 -6 -1,006 -646 -889 159

Change in currency
by -10 %
Change in consolidated
net income (€ 000s) -7 426 861 -390 -192 7 1,230 448 1,087 -195

159

Interest rate risks
Interest rate risks involve the risk of fluctuations in the value of
a financial instrument or in future cash flows as a result of
changes in market interest rates.

STRATEC is subject to interest rate risks in terms of its interest-
bearing/interest-charging financial instruments.

Given that interest rates are currently still low, the liquid funds
at STRATEC still generate interest income of immaterial signif-
icance and the resultant interest rate risk is also of subordinate
significance. This item has therefore not been accounted for in
the following analysis. However, any rise in interest rates would